06-04-2003

R



1EET

102463317

 Name of conveying party(ies)): / O.N?	cument(s) or copy(ies). 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Jeffrey L. Wishnie	" 6· ん'り	Adobe Systems Incorporated
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		345 Park Avenue
		San Jose, CA 95110
3. Nature of conveyance:		
■ Assignment □ Merger		
☐ Security Agreement		
☐ Change of Name ☐ Other:		
Execution Date: November 7, 2002		Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes 图 No
4. Application number(s) or pate	ent number(s):	
If this document is being file	ed with a new application, the exec	cution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s).:		B: Patent No(s).:
		6,148,311
	Additional number	ers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
5. Name/address of party to who		
document should be mailed:	-	6. Total number of applications/patents involved
ROGER S. BOROVO		7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40
Fish & Richardson P.C.		■ Enclosed □ Authorized to charge Deposit Account
500 Arguello Street, St Redwood City, Californ		☐ Authorized to charge Deposit Account. ☐
redwood City, Californ	11a 34003	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050
		Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to ou Deposit Account No. 06-1050.
	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and Signature: To	the best of mv knowledge	and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct
9. Statement and Signature: To any attached copy is a true	o the best of my knowledge le copy of the original docur	and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct nent.
9. Statement and Signature: To any attached copy is a true	o the best of my knowledge le copy of the original docur.	and belief, the foregoing information is true and correc nent.
any attached copy is a tru	o the best of my knowledge be copy of the original docur	and belief, the foregoing information is true and correc nent.
any attached copy is a true Brenda Leeds Binder	e copy of the original docur.	ment.
any attached copy is a tru	e copy of the original docur.	and belief, the foregoing information is true and correctment. Specific Sp
any attached copy is a true Brenda Leeds Binder Limited Recognition Under 37 Ci	re copy of the original docum	in Bridge
any attached copy is a true Brenda Leeds Binder Limited Recognition Under 37 Ci	re copy of the original docum	in Bridge
any attached copy is a true Brenda Leeds Binder Limited Recognition Under 37 Ci	re copy of the original docum	in Bridge
Brenda Leeds Binder Limited Recognition Under 37 Cl Name of Person Signing	re copy of the original docum	in Bridge
Brenda Leeds Binder Limited Recognition Under 37 Cl Name of Person Signing 50133175.doc	FR § 10.9(b) Signature	in Bridge
Brenda Leeds Binder Limited Recognition Under 37 Cl Name of Person Signing	FR § 10.9(b) Signature	in Bridge
Brenda Leeds Binder Limited Recognition Under 37 Ci Name of Person Signing 50133175.doc 003 DBYRNE 00000099 6148311	FR § 10.9(b) Signature	in Bridge
Brenda Leeds Binder Limited Recognition Under 37 Cl Name of Person Signing 50133175.doc 003 DBYRME 00000099 6148311	FR § 10.9(b) Signature	Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and docu
Brenda Leeds Binder Limited Recognition Under 37 Ct Name of Person Signing 50133175.doc 003 DBYRHE 00000099 6148311	FR § 10.9(b) Signature 1 40.00 OP ERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY F	Date Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and docu

Typed Name of Person Signing Certificate

PATENT

REEL: 014119 FRAME: 0128

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, Kai L. Quinto, Jeffrey L. Wishnie, and Alan K. Ezyaguirre hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, a Delaware Corporation, having offices located at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California 95110-2704, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively, "ASSIGNEE") all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNORS, including all claims for damages for past infringement of U.S. Patent No. 6,148,311 and the right to sue and collect such damages, throughout the world in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are the subject of a patent document entitled WEB SITE CONSTRUCTION BY INFERRING NAVIGATIONAL STRUCTURE FROM PHYSICAL FILE STRUCTURE and which is found in U.S. Patent No.: 6,148,311, issued 11/14/2000.

This assignment is effective as of April 25, 1997, the date the patent application serial no. 08/845,730 was filed, that subsequently issued as U.S. Patent No. 6,148,311.

This assignment includes the foregoing patent application or patent; all legal equivalents thereof in any foreign country and all patents issuing therefrom; all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions and improvements; and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the foregoing patent application or patent under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE to apply in all countries in the name of ASSIGNORS or in the name of ASSIGNEE for patents, utility models, and design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant for themselves and their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns to provide to ASSIGNEE promptly upon the request of ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto and promptly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said application, said inventions and improvements and said patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNORS request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said patents of the United States and any reissue or extension thereof to the ASSIGNEE.

PAGE 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 014119 FRAME: 0129

Executed this	Signature of Inventor
day of , 2002	
	Kai L. Quinto
STATE OF) ss.	
STATE OF) ss. County of)	
On, before me,	, a Notary Public for the State of, personally appeared Ka se on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the son acted, executed the instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal	
Executed this	Signature of Inventor
STATE OF MIPOEN. A) ss.	Jeffrey L. Wishnie Jeffrey I, Williams
On 11/7/02, before me, Deffrey L. Wishnie, personally known to me or prowithin instrument, and acknowledged to me that h	, a Notary Public for the State of, personally appeared eved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the ne/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the f which the person acted, executed the instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal	
Jiff	
	P.L. DAVIS COMM. # 1362512 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY My Comm. Expires July 24, 2006
Executed this	Signature of Inventor
day of , 2002	Alan K. Ezyaguirre
STATE OF)	
STATE OF) ss. County of)	
	a Notary Public for the State of
K. Ezyaguirre, personally known to me or proved instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person.	, a Notary Public for the State of, personally appeared Alai to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the son acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF ENROLLMENT AND DISCIPLINE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

LIMITED RECOGNITION UNDER 37 CFR § 10.9(b)

Brenda Leeds Binder is hereby given limited recognition under 37 CFR § 10.9(b) as an employee of the Fish & Richardson P.C. law firm to prepare and prosecute patent applications wherein the patent applicant is the client of the Fish & Richardson P.C. law firm, and the attorney or agent of record in the applications is a registered practitioner who is a member of the Fish & Richardson P.C. law firm. This limited recognition shall expire on the date appearing below, or when whichever of the following events first occurs prior to the date appearing below: (i) Brenda Leeds Binder ceases to lawfully reside in the United States, (ii) Brenda Leeds Binder's employment with the Fish & Richardson P.C. law firm ceases or is terminated, or (iii) Brenda Leeds Binder ceases to remain or reside in the United States on a H1-B visa.

This document constitutes proof of such recognition. The original of this document is on file in the Office of Enrollment and Discipline of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Expires: August 6, 2003

Harry I. Moatz

Director of Enrollment and Discipline

PATENT REEL: 014119 FRAME: 0131

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant: Jeffrey L. Wishnie, et al.

: 2776 Art Unit Examiner: J. Feild

Patent No.: 6,148,311

Issue Date: November 14, 2000

Serial No. : 08/845,730

Filed

: April 25, 1997

Title

: WEB SITE CONSTRUCTION BY INFERRING NAVIGATIONAL STRUCTURE

FROM PHYSICAL FILE STRUCTURE

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director - US Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Correspondence relating to this application is enclosed. Enclosed is a Recordation Form Cover Sheet, an Assignment and a Limited Recognition Under 37 CFR § 10.9(b). Please record the Assignment and send us a Notice of Recordation. Enclosed is a check \$40,00 to cover the fee.

Brenda Leeds Binder has been given limited recognition under 37 CFR § 10.9(b) as an employee of the Fish & Richardson PC law firm to prepare and prosecute patent applications wherein the patent applicant is a client of Fish & Richardson PC and the attorney or agent of record in the applications is a registered practitioner who is a member of Fish & Richardson, which is the case in the present application. A copy of the Limited Recognition document, which expires August 6, 2003, is attached hereto.

Please apply any charges not covered, or any credits, to Deposit Account No. 06-1050.

Respectfully submitted,

Limited Recognition Under § 10.9(b)

Fish & Richardson P.C.

500 Arguello Street, Suite 500 Redwood City, California 94063

Telephone: (650) 839-5070 Facsimile: (650) 839-5071

50094036.doc

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY FIRST CLASS MAIL

I hereby certify under 37 CFR §1.8(a) that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail with sufficient postage on the date indicated below and is addressed to the Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

Signature

Date of Deposit

PATENT

REEL: 014119 FRAME: 0132

RECORDED: 06/02/2003